LM2660/LM2661
Switched Capacitor Voltage Converter
General Description
The LM2660/LM2661 CMOS charge-pump voltage con-
verter inverts a positive voltage in the range of 1.5V to 5.5V
to the corresponding negative voltage. The LM2660/LM2661
uses two low cost capacitors to provide 100 mA of output
current without the cost, size, and EMI related to inductor

www.national.com 4
Connection Diagrams
Ordering Information
Order Number Package Number Package Marking Supplied As
LM2660M M08A Datecode Rail (95 units/rail)
LM26
60M
LM2660MX M08A Datecode Tape and Reel (2500 units/rail)
LM26
60M
LM2660MM MUA08A S01A (Note 9) Tape and Reel (250 units/rail)
LM2660MMX MUA08A S01A (Note 9) Tape and Reel (3500 units/rail)
LM2661M M08A Datecode Rail (95 units/rail)
LM26
61M
LM2661MX M08A Datecode Tape and Reel (2500 units/rail)
LM26
61M
LM2661MM MUA08A S02A (Note 9) Tape and Reel (250 units/rail)
LM2661MMX MUA08A S02A (Note 9) Tape and Reel (3500 units/rail)
Note 9: The first letter “S” identifies the part as a switched capacitor converter. The next two numbers are the device number: “01” for a LM2660 device, and “02”
for a LM2661 device. The fourth letter “A” indicates the grade. Only one grade is available. Larger quantity reels are available upon request.
8-Lead SO (M) or Mini SO (MM)
DS012911-1 DS012911-2
Top View
Order Number LM2660M, LM2661M, LM2660MM or LM2661MM
See NS Package Number M08A and MUA08A
Pin Description
Pin Name Function
Voltage Inverter Voltage Doubler
1 FC Frequency control for internal oscillator: Same as inverter.
(LM2660) FC = open, fOSC = 10 kHz (typ);
FC = V+, fOSC = 80 kHz (typ);
FC has no effect when OSC pin is driven externally.
1 SD
(LM2661)
Shutdown control pin, tie this pin to the ground in
normal operation, and to V+ for shutdown.
Same as inverter.
2 CAP+ Connect this pin to the positive terminal of
charge-pump capacitor.
Same as inverter.
3 GND Power supply ground input. Power supply positive voltage input.
4 CAP− Connect this pin to the negative terminal of
charge-pump capacitor.
Same as inverter.
5 OUT Negative voltage output. Power supply ground input.
6 LV Low-voltage operation input. Tie LV to GND when
input voltage is less than 3.5V. Above 3.5V, LV can
be connected to GND or left open. When driving
OSC with an external clock, LV must be connected
to GND.
LV must be tied to OUT.
7 OSC Oscillator control input. OSC is connected to an
internal 15 pF capacitor. An external capacitor can
be connected to slow the oscillator. Also, an
external clock can be used to drive OSC.
Same as inverter except that OSC cannot be driven
by an external clock.
8 V+ Power supply positive voltage input. Positive voltage output.
Circuit Description
The LM2660/LM2661 contains four large CMOS switches
which are switched in a sequence to invert the input supply
voltage. Energy transfer and storage are provided by exter-
nal capacitors. Figure 2 illustrates the voltage conversion
scheme. When S1 and S3 are closed, C1 charges to the sup-